for reappointment.

4.	 Fixation of the Auditors Remuneration:

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following 
resolution as an ORDINARY resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT consent of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded for the payment of remuneration 
of ` 17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Only) 
plus applicable taxes to M/s. MAHARAJ N R Suresh 
AND CO LLP, (Firm Registration No.001931S/
S000020), Chartered Accountants, Chennai, 
Statutory Auditors, besides reimbursement of 
Travel & out of pocket expenses (annual) at actual 
subject to ceiling of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh

[...]

Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014, (including any 
statutory modifications or re-enactment thereof 
for the time being in force) the remuneration of  
` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand 
Only) plus travelling and out of pocket expenses 
subject to a maximum of ` 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Five Thousand Only) and applicable taxes for the 
financial year ending 31st March, 2026 as approved 
by the Board of Directors of the Company to be 
paid to M/s. Geeyes & Co. Cost and Management  
Accountants, Chennai, (Firm Registration No. 
000044),  appointed by the Board as Cost Auditors

[...]

Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014. 

The term of appointment shall be for a period of Five 
(5) consecutive years from the conclusion of this  
45th AGM subject to the approval of the shareholders 
of the Company. The proposed fee payable to the 
Secretarial Auditors is ` 1,30,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh and Thirty Thousand only) for the Financial Year  
2025 – 2026 exclusive of applicable taxes, conveyance 
and out of pocket expenses, subject to a maximum 
of ` 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) No material 
change is proposed in the remuneration payable to the 
Secretarial Auditors as compared to the financial year

[...]

Details of Loans, Guarantees and Investments 
covered under the provisions of Section 186 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 are given in the notes to the 
Financial Statements.

15.	 TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND 
PROTECTION FUND (IEPF)

During the year, the Company has transferred 
` 20,67,668/- (Rupees Twenty Lakh Sixty Seven 
Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Eight Only) being 
the Dividend amount which was due and payable 
and remained unclaimed and unpaid for a period 
of seven years, to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund, as required under Section 124(5) 
of the Companies Act, 2013.

16.	 UNPAID DIVIDEND STATUS